Liebert® XDU070 Coolant
Distribution Unit (Liquid to Air)
Application and Planning Guide
Proprietary and Confidential ©2024 Vertiv Group Corp.
Technical Support Site
If you encounter any installation or operational issues with your product, check the pertinent section of this
manual to see if the issue can be resolved by following outlined procedures.
Visit https://www.vertiv.com/en-us/support/ for additional assistance.

3 Product Description 5
3.1 General 5
3.2 Vertiv™ Liebert® XDU070 Model Number Nomenclature 6
3.3 Product Views 7
3.4 Spare Parts 9
4 Technical Data 11
4.1 Weights and Dimensions 11
4.2 Pipe Connections 12
4.3 Electrical Data 12
4.4 Noise 13
4.5 Fluid Circuit 13
4.6 Airside 15
4.7 Thermal Performance 16
4.8 Wetted Materials 18
5 Communications 21
5.1 Group Control 21
5.2 Remote Monitoring Control 22
5.3 Pipe Schematic 23
Appendices 25
Appendix A: Technical Support/Service in the United States 25
Appendix B: Warranty Details 27
Appendix C: Notes 29
Appendix D: MODBUS Register Tables 31
Appendix E: Disposal Procedure 35
Proprietary and Confidential ©2024 Vertiv Group Corp. i
Vertiv™ Liebert® XDU070 Coolant Distribution Unit (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
ii Proprietary and Confidential ©2024 Vertiv Group Corp.
This page intentionally left blank
Vertiv™ Liebert® XDU070 Coolant Distribution Unit (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
1 Safety Instructions
1.1 General
WARNING! This product is supplied with a 2.71 psi (1.5bar) nitrogen holding charge in the fluid circuit. This
needs to be vented during the installation process.
Mechanical and electrical equipment such as Coolant Distribution Units (CDUs) present potential mechanical and electrical
hazards. All safety, installation, operation, and maintenance instructions must be adhered to. Any work on or use of the
equipment must only be carried out by technically competent personnel who are fully trained. This product is designed to
minimize all potential hazards by restricting access through unit casings, doors and covers while equipment is operational.
Before carrying out maintenance work, ensure that:
1. Equipment is switched OFF.
2. Equipment and controls are disconnected from the electrical supply.
3. All rotating parts such as pumps and 3-way valves have come to rest.
If there is a doubt concerning safety, installation, operation, or maintenance instructions, contact Vertiv for clarification and
advice. See Technical Support/Service in the United States on page 25 .
1.2 Installation and Handling
Installation and operation must be conducted in accordance with local and national regulations and normal codes of good
practice. When moving or lifting the product, caution must be observed to ensure the safety of personnel. Use only
appropriate lifting equipment.
1.3 Application
This product is to be used indoors only and must be only used for the application it was designed for. This product must not
be used in a hazardous environment.
1.4 Warranty
Failure to comply with Vertiv's installation, maintenance and operation instructions may affect the reliability and performance
of the unit and invalidate any warranty.
1.5 Electrical Connection
WARNING! This unit is powered by high voltage. Serious injury or death can occur. Power supplied to this
product must be provided with an external means of isolation.

3 Product Description Proprietary and Confidential ©2024 Vertiv Group Corp. 5
Vertiv™ Liebert® XDU070 Coolant Distribution Unit (Liquid to Air) Application and Planning Guide
3.2 Vertiv™ Liebert® XDU070 Model Number Nomenclature
The Liebert® XDU070 can be configured for voltage options to suit
• Any global location
• Primary/secondary filtration
• Primary top/bottom connections
• Secondary top/bottom connections
Table 3.1 below describes each digit of the model number.
Base Model Digit Definitions
1-6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
XDU070 A 0 K 3 1 0 2 0 A
Base
Model
Digits 1-6
Cooling
Type
Digit
A =
Liquid to
Air
Placeholder
digit
None=0
Voltage
Selection Digit
K-
120/1Ph/60Hz
R=220/3ph-
50Hz
PRV
Digit
3 - 3 Bar
4 = 4
Bar
Monitoring
Digit
1 = Standard
Connection
Adapter
None = 0
1 - FD83
Secondary
Filtrationi
2 = Fitted
(50 μ)
Placeholder
Digit
None = 0
A-Z = Standard
Configuration
S = Special
Feature
Authorization
Table 3.1 Liebert® XDU Model Number Base Digit Definitions
Base Model Digit 1-6 Liebert® XDU070
Cooling Type Digit 7 A = Liquid to Air
Place Holder Digit 8 None = 0
Voltage Selection Digit 9
K = 120/1 Ph/60Hz
R = 22/1Ph/50Hz
PRV Digit 10
3 = 3 bar
4 = 4 bar
Monitoring Digit 11 1 = Standard
Connection Adapter Digit 12
None = 0
1 = FD83
Secondary Filtration Digit 13 2 = Fitted (50μ)
Placeholder Digit 14 None = 0
Digit 15
A-Z = Standard Configuration
S = Special Feature Authorization